nominations

(81) SF 7.1

STENOGRAPHIC TRANSCRIPT OF

HEARINGS

BEFORE THE

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

UNITED STATES SENATE

Washington, D. C.

Thursday, April 14, 1949

Volume 1

ON CONFIRMATION OF NOMINATION OF BYRON B. HARLAN TO BE A JUDGE OF THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALDERSON, McCABE, HARKINS & SMITH
Official Reporters
306 Ninth Street, N.W.,
Washington 4, D.C.

Telephones:

National 0343 National 1120 National 1121 National 0927 National 1145 D zniar 1/1

ON CONFIRMATION OF NOMINATION OF BYRON B. HARLAN TO BE A JUDGE OF THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES.

THURSDAY, APRIL 14, 1949

United States Senate, Committee on Finance, Washington, D. C.

The Committee met at 10 a.m., pursuant to call, in Room 312, Senate Office Building, Senator Walter F. George, Chairman, presiding.

Present: Senators George (Chairman), Byrd, Lucas, Hoey, McGrath, Millikin, Brewster, Martin and Williams.

The Chairman. The Committee will come to order.

We have two nominations for judges of the Tax Court of the United States before the Committee this morning. The first nomination is that of Judge Byron B. Harlan of Ohio. No objections have been received by the Committee or any member of the Committee to Judge Harlan's confirmation so far as the Chairman has been advised. Senator Taft who is, of course, a member of this Committee is not able to be here this morning.

If there are any witnesses who are here in behalf of or against the confirmation of Judge Harlan you may be now advised that no objection has been filed and we will postpone action upon the matter until we can confer with the two Ohio members of the Senate, and especially Senator Taft who is a member of this committee.

(Thereupon, at 10:10 o'clock a.m., the Committee proceeded to other business.)